

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF Environmental Protection

CENTRAL DISTRICT OFFICE 3319 MAGUIRE BLVD., SUITE 232 ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32803 Ron DeSantis Governor

Jeanette Nuñez Lt. Governor

Noah Valenstein Secretary

January 29, 2021

Bart Phillips, Owner 419 Metal & Auto Recycling Center Inc 600 Old Sanford Oviedo Rd Winter Springs, Florida 32708 bart419@msn.com

Re: 419 Metal & Auto Recycling Center Inc

HW Facility ID #FLR000026625

Seminole County

Dear Mr. Phillips:

Department personnel conducted an inspection of the above-referenced facility on January 5, 2021. Based on the information provided during and following the inspection, the facility was determined to be in compliance with the Department's rules and regulations. A copy of the inspection report is attached for your records, and any non-compliance items which may have been identified at the time of the inspection have been corrected.

The Department appreciates your efforts to maintain this facility in compliance with state and federal rules. Should you have any questions or comments, please contact Miranda Rothenberger at 407-897-4301 or via e-mail at <u>Miranda.Rothenberger@FloridaDEP.gov</u>.

Sincerely,

Daniel K. Hall, Manager

Central District

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

so KTHE

Enclosure: January 5, 2021 Inspection Report

cc: Miranda Rothenberger, FDEP



Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

Hazardous Waste Inspection Report

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Name: 419 Metal & Auto Recycling Center Inc

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 01/05/2021 On-Site Inspection End Date: 01/05/2021

ME ID#: 18948 **EPA ID#**: FLR000026625

Facility Street Address: 600 Old Sanford Oviedo Rd, Winter Spgs, Florida 32708-2646
Contact Mailing Address: 600 Old Sanford Oviedo Rd, Winter Spgs, Florida 32708-2646
County Name: Seminole Contact Phone: (407) 414-4192

NOTIFIED AS:

VSQG

WASTE ACTIVITIES:

Generator: VSQG Universal Waste: Indicate types of UW generated and/or accumulated at the facility:

Generate/Accumulate: Batteries, Mercury Containing Devices Maximum quantity of UW handled or

transported at any time: Less than 5,000 kg (11,000 lbs); Small Quantity Handler (SQH)

INSPECTION TYPE:

Complaint Inspection for VSQG (<100 kg/month) Facility

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Principal Inspector: Miranda Rothenberger, Inspector

Other Participants: Amada Fernandez, Inspector; Jerry Dowe, Manager

LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 28° 42' 24.8102" / Long 81° 17' 45.9262"

NAIC: 441310 - Automotive Parts and Accessories Stores

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

Introduction:

On January 5, 2021, Miranda Rothenberger and Amada Fernandez, Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP or Department) inspected 419 Metal & Auto Recycling Center Inc (419 Recycling or Facility) for compliance with state and federal hazardous waste regulations in response to a complaint received on December 28, 2020. The complaint claimed that the facility was burning debris on site. The facility was represented by Jerry Dowe, Manager. Site access was granted verbally by the property and business owner, Bart Phillips.

419 Recycling initially notified the state as a Very Small Quantity Generator (VSQG) on March 7, 2012 and receive EPA identification number FLR000026625. The facility most recently notified as a VSQG on February 14, 2014 and retains EPA identification number FLR000026625.

Process Description:

A complete walk through of the property was conducted and found no open flames or evidence of burning. The site generates used oil, used antifreeze, and waste gasoline. At the time of the inspection the following tanks were present:

- Three 300-gallon tanks of used oil
- One 200-gallon tank of used antifreeze
- One 500-gallon tank of used gasoline

The tanks are contained in concreate secondary containment and covered with a metal awning. Mr. Dowe stated that Southern Oil transports these wastes. On January 12, 2021, the Department requested used oil shipment receipts from the last three years. Records for 2019 and 2020 were received on January 25, 2021 and were

419 Metal & Auto Recycling Center Inc Inspection Report

Inspection Date: 01/05/2021

found to be in compliance. Southern Oil Recovery Inc. and Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. are used as transporters.

There was one shed located east of the used oil tank containments marked "Mercury Switches" at the time of the inspection there was one 5-gallon bucket of used mercury switches for disposal. The switches are managed as hazardous waste.

The property across the street, Parcel ID 3420305AW00000110, is owned by 419 Metal & Auto Recycling Center Inc according to the Seminole County Property Appraiser. This property is leased to AC Recovery Scrap Yard. This property was inspected with site access permission from Mr. Phillips. There was evidence of small fire located is the south east corner of the property. An unknown material was smoking. Mr. Dowe extinguished the smolder. The Department's Solid Waste program is following up on this activity.

Conclusion:

419 Metal & Auto Recycling Center Inc was inspected on January 5, 2021 for compliance with state and federal hazardous waste regulations and was found to be in compliance at the time of the inspection.

Inspection Date: 01/05/2021

1.0: Pre-Inspection Checklist

Requirements:

The requirements listed in this section provide an opportunity for the Department's inspector to indicate the conditions found at the time of the inspection. A "Not Ok" response to a requirement indicates either a potential violation of the corresponding rule or an area of concern that requires more attention. Both potential violations and areas of concern are discussed further at the end of this inspection report.

Note: Checklist items with shaded boxes are for informational purposes only.

ŀ	tem No.	Pre-Inspection Review	Yes	No	N/A
	1.1	Has the facility notified with correct status? 262.18(a)	✓		
	1.2	Has the facility notified of change of status? 62-730.150(2)(b)			1
	1.3	Did the facility conduct a waste determination on all wastes generated? 262.11	1		

Inspection Date: 01/05/2021

Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737 & 62 -740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C

Miranda Roth	enberger	Inspector				
Principal Inv	estigator Name	Principal Investigator Title	Principal Investigator Title			
Principal Investigator Signature		DEP	01/27/2021 Date			
		Organization				
Amada Fernandez		Inspector				
Inspector Name		Inspector Title				
		DEP				
		Organization				
Jerry Dowe		Manager				
Representative Name		Representative Title				
		419 Metal & Auto Recycling				
		Center Inc				
		Organization				
	nitting to the accuracy of any	Representative only acknowledges receipt of this of the items identified by the Department as "Po				
Report Appro	overs:					
Approver:	Daniel K. Hall	Inspection Approval Date:	01/28/2021			